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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3911

ANSWERED ON 19.12.2024


ODF PLUS VILLAGES UNDER SBM-G


3911. SHRI Y S AVINASH REDDY:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission - Grameen (SBM-G) during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under the SBM-G till date, State/UT and district-wise; and

(c) the details of the number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages in the country, State/UT and district-wise?


                                                           ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) State/UT-wise, Centre share allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission - Grameen (SBM-G) during the last three years and the current year are at Annexure-1


(b) and (c) State/UT-wise, number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Grameen [(SBM-G)] from 02.10.2014 to 17.12.2024, as per the data

reported by the States/UTs on online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) is given at Annexure-2.


State/UT-wise, number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus declared villages under SBM(G) as on 17.12.2024, as per the data reported by the States/UTs on online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) is given at Annexure-3. District-wise details are available in public domain at link : https://swachhbharatmission.ddws.gov.in/. The information is being updated by the State Goverments/UTs on daily basis.


*****


https://swachhbharatmission.ddws.gov.in/
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Annexure-1

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3911 for reply on 19-12-2024

State/UT-wise, Centre share allocated under SBM(G) during last 3 years and current year

     Rs. In crore

S.N. State/UT Name 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

1 A & N Islands 0.00 1.37 1.00 6.39

2 Andhra Pradesh 437.64 676.79 0.00 270.16

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.03 29.43 15.81 14.82

4 Assam 513.56 495.71 417.77 356.15

5 Bihar 651.54 1544.86 700.00 475.73

6 Chhattisgarh 207.58 355.07 83.98 182.1

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 5.75 1.63 0.00 0.71

8 Goa 61.27 34.38 19.61 14.32

9 Gujarat 342.73 284.68 109.61 200

10 Haryana 181.80 202.77 0.00 100

11 Himachal Pradesh 269.13 198.07 42.00 44.17

12 J&K 246.98 494.20 251.00 245

13 Jharkhand 148.51 300.64 50.00 107.85

14 Karnataka 0.00 665.34 46.00 200

15 Kerala 34.68 308.04 0.00 50

16 Ladakh 14.25 17.30 8.00 10.2

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 7.74 1.00 2.7

18 Madhya Pradesh 668.96 411.14 113.39 242.1

19 Maharashtra 1372.73 1740.11 110.45 463.26

20 Manipur 48.34 51.45 5.10 2

21 Meghalaya 165.71 92.13 41.51 107.64

22 Mizoram 17.62 19.67 4.99 17.68

23 Nagaland 18.02 39.44 31.07 27.59

24 Odisha 0.00 0.00 47.00 200

25 Puducherry 6.89 37.80 0.00 5

26 Punjab 52.87 168.19 54.81 92.48

27 Rajasthan 551.85 624.90 70.00 230

28 Sikkim 19.73 23.17 8.88 14.79

29 Tamil Nadu 26.29 421.10 239.74 300

30 Telangana 180.67 542.94 25.00 164.07

31 Tripura 84.19 128.29 71.58 75.22

32 Uttar Pradesh 1825.85 1529.38 2519.62 1309.4

33 Uttarakhand 78.76 92.61 63.75 48.68

34 West Bengal 645.08 848.16 720.00 475.51

  Total 8902.01 12388.50 5872.67 6055.72
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Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3911 for reply on

19-12-2024

State/UT-wise no. of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under SBM(G)

from 2.10.2014 to 17.12.2024


S.N. State/UT
IHHLs constructed from 2-10-

14 to 17.12.2024

1 A & N Islands 22,972

2 Andhra Pradesh 43,53,242

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,53,878

4 Assam 42,09,144

5 Bihar 1,37,65,355

6 Chhattisgarh 35,53,950

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 21,784

8 Goa 30,361

9 Gujarat 43,61,951

10 Haryana 7,23,702

11 Himachal Pradesh 2,22,103

12 Jammu & Kashmir 14,01,442

13 Jharkhand 41,89,118

14 Karnataka 49,66,171

15 Kerala 2,51,185

16 Ladakh 22,253

17 Lakshadweep 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 77,11,750

19 Maharashtra 71,32,862

20 Manipur 2,77,078

21 Meghalaya 3,02,797

22 Mizoram 47,098

23 Nagaland 1,49,937

24 Odisha 74,17,664

25 Puducherry 29,837

26 Punjab 5,62,471

27 Rajasthan 84,55,170

28 Sikkim 22,050

29 Tamil Nadu 58,74,004

30 Telangana 31,27,467

31 Tripura 4,87,529

32 Uttar Pradesh 2,49,61,966

33 Uttarakhand 5,42,633

34 West Bengal 83,43,189

  Total 11,76,94,113
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Annexure-3

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3911 for reply on

19-12-2024

State/UT-wise, No. of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages as on 17.12.2024

S.

No.

State/UT Name Total

Village

ODF Plus Villages Total

ODF Plus

villages

Aspiring Rising Model

1 A & N Islands 265 0 0 195 195

2 Andhra Pradesh 15,994 13,596 112 2,189 15,897

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5,133 3,223 903 810 4,936

4 Assam 25,518 4,721 1,370 19,232 25,323

5 Bihar 36,871 4,232 1,195 28,818 34,245

6 Chhattisgarh 19,643 2,552 97 16,034 18,683

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 96 0 0
94 94

8 Goa 373 99 4 265 368

9 Gujarat 17,971 3,934 922 12,896 17,752

10 Haryana 6,619 4,164 249 2,001 6,414

11 Himachal Pradesh 17,630 2,747 863 12,369 15,979

12 Jammu & Kashmir 6,216 17 19 5,910 5,946

13 Jharkhand 29,322 19,234 534 6,615 26,383

14 Karnataka 26,528 21,023 534 4,687 26,244

15 Kerala 1,433 7 6 1,368 1,381

16 Ladakh 240 38 1 201 240

17 Lakshadweep 10 0 0 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 51,044 1,457 44 49,079 50,580

19 Maharashtra 40,250 11,029 237 26,061 37,327

20 Manipur 2,549 41 1 26 68

21 Meghalaya 6,465 4,712 318 390 5,420

22 Mizoram 637 2 1 558 561

23 Nagaland 1,425 330 38 433 801

24 Odisha 46,850 3,547 32 41,123 44,702

25 Puducherry 91 54 0 37 91

26 Punjab 11,977 10,479 51 1,245 11,775

27 Rajasthan 43,447 2,527 656 39,412 42,595

28 Sikkim 400 0 0 400 400

29 Tamil Nadu 11,738 2,873 730 7,669 11,272

30 Telangana 9,871 600 3 8,389 8,992

31 Tripura 765 54 8 698 760

32 Uttar Pradesh 96,181 24,996 2,346 66,605 93,947

33 Uttarakhand 14,968 62 3 14,813 14,878

34 West Bengal 38,187 10,461 1,324 24,853 36,638

    5,86,707 1,52,811 12,601 3,95,485 5,60,897

